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PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES, PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE, V. NELSON
FLORES Y FONBUENA, ACCUSED-APPELLANT.




D E C I S I O N

CAGUIOA, J:

This is an Appeal[1] under Section 13(c), Rule 124 of the Rules of Court from the
Decision[2] dated February 12, 2015 of the Court of Appeals (CA) in CA-G.R. CR-HC
No. 05893, which affirmed the Decision[3] dated November 27, 2012 rendered by
the Regional Trial Court, Branch 28, San Fernando City, La Union (RTC) in Criminal
Case No. 8978, finding herein accused-appellant Nelson Flores y Fonbuena (Nelson)
guilty beyond reasonable doubt of violating Section 5, Article II of Republic Act No.
9165,[4] otherwise known as the Comprehensive Dangerous Drugs Act of 2002, as
amended (RA 9165).

The Facts

The Information[5] filed against Nelson for violation of Section 5, Article II of RA
9165 pertinently reads:

That on or about the 22nd day of November 2010, in the City of San
Fernando, La Union, Philippines and within the jurisdiction of this
Honorable Court, the abovenamed accused did then and there, willfully,
unlawfully[,] and feloniously, deliver and sell two (2) pieces of
transparent plastic sachets containing methamphetamine hydrochloride
otherwise known as "shabu" with an individual weight of zero point zero
one nine zero (0.0190) gram and zero point zero two five four (0.0254)
gram or with a total weight of zero point zero four four four (0.0444)
gram, to IO2 Ricky Ramos, who posed as [a] poseur buyer, and in
consideration of said shabu, used marked money, consisting of two (2)
pieces of FIVE HUNDRED (P500.00) Philippine Currency bill with serial
numbers EJ988043 and EK460440 without first securing the necessary
permit, license or authority from the proper government agency.[6]

Upon arraignment, Nelson pleaded not guilty to the offense charged.[7]

Version of the Prosecution

The version of the prosecution, as summarized by the CA, is as follows:

The witnesses for the prosecution were Intelligence Officer 2 (IO2) Ricky
Ramos, PO2 Armand Bautista, and Forensic Chemist Leiyen[8] Valdez. x x
x



The evidence of the prosecution showed that on 22 November 20 l 0, at
around 3:00 in the afternoon, IO2 Ricky Ramos of the Philippine Drug
Enforcement Agency (PDEA), Region I, Camp Diego Silang, Carlatan, San
Fernando City, La Union received a tip from an informant that accused-
appellant was selling illegal drugs. IO2 [Ricky] Ramos relayed the
information to the team leader, IO3 Sharon Bautista, who promptly
coordinated with the Quick Reaction Force Team and with the Illegal Drug
Special Operation Task Group (PAIDSOTG) of the Philippine National
Police and thereafter, formed a team to conduct an anti-illegal drug
operation. It was composed of IO2 Ricky Ramos who was designated as
poseur-buyer, PO2 Armand Bautista as the immediate back-up, the
confidential informant, and about six (6) members of the PNP Quick
Reaction Force. They prepared the buy-bust money and the pre-arranged
signal to indicate the done deal is for IO2 Ricky Ramos to remove his
bull-cap.

After the briefing, the confidential informant contacted accused-appellant
to arrange the sale of shabu worth P1,000.00. IO2 Ramos and the
confidential informant then proceeded to meet [the] accused-appellant at
Purok 4, Sevilla, San Fernando City, La Union near a Shell gasoline
station. Upon reaching the place, they found accused-appellant standing
in front of his house and the informant introduced IO2 Ramos to
accused-appellant as the buyer. After a brief conversation, the
confidential informant told accused-appellant in Ilocano dialect. "daytoy
diay mangala ti sangaribo" (he is the one who will get one thousand).
Accused-appellant asked for the money and simultaneously took out two
(2) pieces of small heat-sealed transparent plastic sachets from his
pocket and handed them to IO2 Ramos. At this point[,] IO2 Ramos
executed the pre-arranged signal and the rest of the team rushed to the
scene. As IO2 Ramos informed accused-appellant that he was a police
officer, accused-appellant suddenly ran towards his house. The policemen
chased accused-appellant who jumped into a canal, and he was
eventually arrested. Accused-appellant was allowed to wash up and
change clothing, and thereafter, IO2 Ramos marked the items and took
pictures thereof. Accused-appellant and the drugs were brought to the
police office where IO2 Ramos made an inventory and prepared a request
for laboratory examination. He personally submitted the request and the
subject plastic sachets with white crystalline substance to the crime
laboratory and they were received by Forensic Chemist Lei Yen Valdez.
After examination, she issued Chemistry Resport No. PDEAROI-DDO10-
0007 affirming that the subject substances were positive for
methamphetamine hydrochloride, commonly known as "shabu[.] "[9]

Version of the Defense

On the other hand, the version of the defense, as summarized by the CA, is as
follows:

On the other hand, accused-appellant [, who was the sole witness for the
defense,] vehemently denied the charge against him. He contended that
on 22 November 2010, at around 3:00 in the afternoon, he was cooking
inside his house when members of the PDEA suddenly barged in looking
for a certain Mike, a former boarder in his house. He told the police that



Mike no longer lived there, but the police insisted that he was Mike. The
police then grabbed, kicked[,] and punched him until he fell into a canal
near the kitchen. Two of the team members poked a gun at him,
handcuffed[,] and then brought to the water pump for bathing. After
cleaning, he was brought back to the house where he saw a woman
[take] out two (2) pentel-marked sachets and two (2) five hundred peso
bills placed on the table. He was directed to point at the sachets as the
police took photographs of him. Thereafter, he was brought to the PDEA
office and detained in a cell. After two (2) hours, he was brought back to
the office where he saw barangay officials signing some papers and soon
thereafter, he was brought back to the cell.[10]

Ruling of the RTC

In the assailed Decision dated November 27, 2012, the RTC held that the
prosecution clearly established the corpus delicti of the crime[11] and that the police
officers complied with the chain of custody rule.[12] It further held that there was
substantial compliance with the requirements of Section 21 of RA 9165, thus the
integrity of the drugs seized from Nelson was preserved.[13] Lastly, it ruled that the
defense of denial interposed by Nelson is a weak defense.[14]

The dispositive portion of the RTC Decision reads:

WHEREFORE, in light of the foregoing premises, the court finds accused
NELSON FLORES y FONBUENA guilty beyond reasonable doubt of the
crime of Violation of Sec. 5 of R.A. 9165 and he is hereby sentenced to
suffer the penalty of life imprisonment and to pay a fine of Five Hundred
Thousand Pesos (P500,000.00).

x x x x

SO ORDERED.[15]

Aggrieved, Nelson appealed to the CA.

Ruling of the CA

In the assailed Decision dated February 12, 2015, the CA affirmed Nelson's
conviction. The dispositive portion of the CA Decision reads:

WHEREFORE, foregoing considered, the Decision dated 27 November
2012 of the Regional Trial Court, Branch 28, San Fernando City, La Union
is AFFIRMED.

SO ORDERED.[16]

The CA ruled that the testimony of an informant in drug-pushing cases is not
essential for conviction and may be dispensed with if the poseur-buyer testified on
the same.[17] It ruled that the absence or non presentation of the marked money
does not create a hiatus in the evidence for the prosecution as long as the sale of
the dangerous drugs is adequately proven and the drug subject of the transaction is
presented before the court.[18] It further ruled that the presence of actual monetary



consideration is not indispensable for the existence of the offense.[19] Lastly, it held
that the police officers substantially complied with the chain of custody rule.[20]

Hence, the instant appeal.

Issue

Whether Nelson's guilt for violation of Section 5 of RA 9165 was proven beyond
reasonable doubt.

The Court's Ruling

The appeal is meritorious. The accused is accordingly acquitted.

In cases involving dangerous drugs, the confiscated drug constitutes the very corpus
delicti of the offense[21] and the fact of its existence is vital to sustain a judgment of
conviction.[22] It is essential, therefore, that the identity and integrity of the seized
drug be established with moral certainty[23] Thus, in order to obviate any
unnecessary doubt on its identity, the prosecution has to show an unbroken chain of
custody over the same and account for each link in the chain of custody from the
moment the drug is seized up to its presentation in court as evidence of the crime.
[24]

In this regard, Section 21, Article II of RA 9165,[25] the applicable law at the time of
the commission of the alleged crime, outlines the procedure which the police officers
must strictly follow to preserve the integrity of the confiscated drugs and/or
paraphernalia used as evidence. The provision requires that: (I) the seized items be
inventoried and photographed immediately after seizure or confiscation; and
(2) the physical inventory and photographing must be done in the presence of (a)
the accused or his/her representative or counsel, (b) an elected public
official, (c) a representative from the media, and (d) a representative from
the Department of Justice (DOJ), all of whom shall be required to sign the copies
of the inventory and be given a copy of the same and the seized drugs must be
turned over to the PNP Crime Laboratory within twenty-four (24) hours from
confiscation for examination.[26]

The phrase "immediately after seizure and confiscation" means that the physical
inventory and photographing of the drugs were intended by the law to be made
immediately after, or at the place of apprehension. It is only when the same is not
practicable that the Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of RA 9165 allows
the inventory and photographing to be done as soon as the buy-bust team reaches
the nearest police station or the nearest office of the apprehending officer/team.[27]

In this connection, this also means that the three required witnesses
should already be physically present at the time of the conduct of the
inventory of the seized items which, again, must be immediately done at
the place of seizure and confiscation — a requirement that can easily be
complied with by the buy-bust team considering that the buy-bust
operation is, by its nature, a planned activity. Verily, a buy-bust team normally
has sufficient time to gather and bring with them the said witnesses.

The Court, however, has clarified that under varied field conditions, strict compliance
with the requirements of Section 21 of RA 9165 may not always be possible;[28]

and, the failure of the apprehending team to strictly comply with the procedure laid



out in Section 21 does not ipso facto render the seizure and custody over the items
void. However, this is with the caveat that the prosecution still needs to satisfactorily
prove that: (a) there is justifiable ground for non-compliance; and (b) the integrity
and evidentiary value of the seized items are properly preserved.[29] It has been
repeatedly emphasized by the Court that the prosecution has the positive duty to
explain the reasons behind the procedural lapses.[30] Without any justifiable
explanation, which must be proven as a fact,[31] the evidence of the corpus delicti is
unreliable, and the acquittal of the accused should follow on the ground that his
guilt has not been shown beyond reasonable doubt.[32]

The buy-bust team failed to
comply with the mandatory
requirements under Section
21.

In the instant case, the buy-bust team failed to comply with the mandatory
requirements under Section 21, which thus creates reasonable doubt as to the
identity and integrity of the seized drugs from Nelson.

First, none of the three required witnesses was present during the arrest of the
accused and the marking, photography, and inventory of the seized drugs. The
barangay official and media representative only arrived at the police station to sign
the Certificate of Inventory, which was already prepared beforehand by the police
officers. Neither did the police officers offer any sufficient explanation as to the
absence of the DOJ representative. The testimony of IO2 Ricky Ramos (IO2 Ramos)
equivocally established that the three mandatory witnesses were "called-in" only
when the police and the accused were already at the police station. As IO2 Ramos
testified:

Q Mr. Witness, there are two (2) other signatures in this
document marked as Exh. "H", do you know whose signatures
are these?

   
A Yes, Sir.
   
Q Whose signatures are these?
   
A Above the Elected Official is the signature of barangay

kagawad Danilo Estrada, a barangay official in Sevilla, San
Fernando City.

 
x x x x
   
Q Likewise, Mr. Witness, there is another signature at the right

side of the signature of barangay kagawad Danilo Estrada,
whose signature is this?

   
A It is the signature of the media representative, sir.
 
x x x x


